Statements in Item 8�"Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" contained elsewhere in this Annual Report and "Liquidity and Capital
Resources" below for additional information about the Company's debt.

Provision for Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes was $131.1 million and $143.4 million, and the annual effective income tax rate was 37.0% and 37.9%, for the
fiscal years ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The decrease in the effective income tax rate for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2016, compared to the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015, is primarily due to decreased losses subject to a valuation allowance
in certain of the Company's foreign operations and a reduction in non-deductible executive compensation.

Net Earnings

As a result of the foregoing, consolidated net earnings decreased by $12.1 million, or 5.2%, to $222.9 million for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2016, compared to $235.1 million for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015. Net earnings, as a percentage of net sales,
decreased by 50 basis points to 5.6% for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016, compared to 6.1% for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2015.

58

Edgar Filing: Sally Beauty Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

73

Table of Contents

The Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015 compared to the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014

The table below presents net sales, gross profit and gross profit margin data for each reportable segment (dollars in thousands).

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,

2015 2014
Increase
(Decrease)

Net sales:
Sally Beauty Supply $ 2,329,523 $ 2,308,743 $ 20,780 0.9%
BSG 1,504,820 1,444,755 60,065 4.2%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Consolidated net sales $ 3,834,343 $ 3,753,498 $ 80,845 2.2%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Gross profit:
Sally Beauty Supply $ 1,276,529 $ 1,265,785 $ 10,744 0.8%
BSG 621,322 594,387 26,935 4.5%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Consolidated gross profit $ 1,897,851 $ 1,860,172 $ 37,679 2.0%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Gross profit margin:
Sally Beauty Supply 54.8% 54.8% 0.0%
BSG 41.3% 41.1% 0.2%
Consolidated gross profit margin 49.5% 49.6% (0.1)%
Net Sales

Consolidated Net Sales.   Consolidated net sales increased by $80.8 million, or 2.2%, for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015, compared to
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014. Company-operated Sally Beauty Supply and BSG stores that have been open for 14 months or longer
contributed an increase in consolidated net sales of approximately $98.7 million, or 2.6% of consolidated net sales. Other sales channels
(including sales from stores that have been open for less than 14 months, incremental sales from businesses acquired in the preceding 12 months,
sales through our BSG franchise-based businesses and distributor sales consultants, and sales from our Sally Beauty Supply non-store sales